A weekly meeting of the Board of Selectmen was held on Monday, September 10, 2012 at 7:30 pm.

Present: Martin Crowley, Chair; Robert M. Condon, Clerk; Brian Connors; George G. Samia, Town Administrator; Catherine Johnson, Adm. Asst.

Pledge of Allegiance

Open Forum

No one present.

Action Items

M/Condon, s/Connors, a unanimous vote, approve the minutes from August 20, 2012 Board of Selectmen's meeting.

M/Condon, s/Connors, a unanimous vote, approve the request from Susan Mulloy of East Bridgewater H.O.P.E. permission for use of the Town Common for a Candle Light Vigil on Thursday, October 25, 2013 from 6:00 am to 9:00 pm.

M/Condon, s/Connors, a unanimous vote, approve, regretfully, the resignation of Jacquelyn Rose from the Recreation Commission.

M/Condon, s/Connors, a unanimous vote, approve to appoint Jennifer Bentley, to fill a vacancy on the Recreation Commission, through June 30, 2013.

M/Condon, s/Connors, a unanimous vote, approve, regretfully, the resignation of Maryann Roan from the Historical Commission.

M/Condon, s/Connors, a unanimous vote, approve, regretfully, the resignation of Catherine Johnson from the Historical Commission.

M/Condon, s/Connors, a unanimous vote, approve to table adopting the Remote Access Laws for Public Meetings for the next meeting.

M/Condon, s/Connors, a unanimous vote, approve to authorize the Chairman of the Board of Selectmen to execute the agreement of consent election between Paul King and the Town of East Bridgewater regarding SEIU Local 888.

Mr. Connors recognized Mr. Craig Miller, a resident of East Bridgewater, who was killed in the 9/11 attacks in his role as a member of the Secret Service.

Facilities Assessment Committee

A brief discussion was held regarding the town maintaining the Town's buildings and referred to the Facilities Assessment Committee from the past and their recommendation to centralize procurement of services on a town-wide basis.

M/Condon, s/Connors, motion to adjourn.

VOTE: Yes – Crowley, Condon, Connors; a unanimous vote in favor.

Meeting adjourned at 8:00 pm

Clerk

Board of Selectmen